

No. 14-1209

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN STURGEON,

Petitioner,

v.

SUE MASICA, in Her Official Capacity as
Alaska Regional Director of the
National Park Service, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF

Counsel of Record

ETHAN W. BLEVINS, *of Counsel*

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: ewb@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF ANILCA PRESERVES ALASKA’S PRIMACY OVER LAND AND WATER USE BY LIMITING THE REACH OF NATIONAL PARK SERVICE REGULATIONS TO FEDERAL LANDS	3
II. CANONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION CONFIRM THAT ANILCA DOES NOT EXPAND NATIONAL PARK SERVICE REGULATIONS TO STATE, NATIVE, AND PRIVATE LAND	5
A. The Context of § 3103(c) Demonstrates That Congress Intended for Non- Federal Lands Encased in Conservation System Units To Remain Free of Default National Park Service Regulations	5
B. ANILCA Lacks Any Clear Statement of Intent To Trespass upon Alaska’s Supremacy over Management of Non- Federal Land and Water	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. EVEN IF ANILCA IS AMBIGUOUS, THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE'S INTERPRETATION	10
A. The National Park Service's Patchwork Approach To Regulating Non-Federal Land and Water Is Not a Permissible Reading of the Statute	11
B. This Court Should Not Defer to the National Park Service's Interpretation Because Other Federal Agencies Also Manage Conservation System Units Under ANILCA	13
C. The Agency's Flip-Flop in Its Interpretation of ANILCA Extinguishes Any Remaining Persuasive Power	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envt'l Conservation v. E.P.A.</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	15
<i>Bowen v. American Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3, 11-12, 14
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	1
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	1
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	15
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corporation</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	9
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	15
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	11-12
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	4
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	4
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	15
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Pub. Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Public Citizen Health Res. Grp. v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	5
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	14-15
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	1
<i>Sturgeon v. Masica</i> , 768 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2014)	2-3, 7
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	9
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	8-9
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	5, 11
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	7
United States Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 3101, <i>et seq.</i>	4-8, 11-14
United States Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 1.2(a)(3)	12-13
50 C.F.R. § 36.1(b)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Miscellaneous

46 Fed. Reg. 31,836 (June 17, 1981)	16
48 Fed. Reg. 30,252 (June 30, 1983)	10
52 Fed. Reg. 35,238 (Sept. 18, 1987)	10, 16
61 Fed. Reg. 35,133 (July 5, 1996)	10, 16
Hansen, Andrea K., <i>The Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act of 1980</i> , 22 J. Land Resources & Envtl. L. 435 (2002)	6, 9
